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C. Purpose of Development Application

Note: Please complete all that apply. Failure to complete this section will result in 
an incomplete application. 

1. Site Information (Please refer to Zoning By-law to confirm permitted dimensions)

Existing Permitted Provision Proposed Deficiency 

Lot frontage 

Lot depth 

Lot width 

Lot area 

Lot 
coverage 

Front yard 

Rear yard 

Height 

Left Interior 
side yard 

Right 
Interior side 
yard 

Exterior side 
yard (corner 
lot) 

Parking 
Spaces 
(number) 

Aisle width 

Stall size 

Loading 
Spaces 

Other 

908.7 sq.m.

16% 15%

0.4 ha 908.7 sq.m.

30%

0.3091 ha

14%

24m

45.6m

23.87m

8.85m

11.74m

8.76m

5.43m

8.5m

3.32m

5.3m

None

None
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ROOM IDENTIFIER

ROOM NAME

VERT. ROOM SIZE

BUILDING SECTION
DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

1

A-1

WALL SECTION
DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING ELEVATION

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER

INTERIOR ELEVATION

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER

ENLARGED PLAN DETAIL

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL EXTENT

CEILING IDENTIFIER

CEILING HEIGHT

ASSEMBLY IDENTIFIERS

W2 WALL / PARTITION TYPE

S.A.
C.O.

S.A.

SMOKE ALARM & CO DETECTORS

8'-1"

HORZ. ROOM SIZE

10'-0" x 10'-0"

F.D.

FLOOR DRAIN

ABBREVIATIONS
CONC. - CONCRETE
C.L. - CENTRE LINE
c/w - COMPLETE WITH
C.O. - CARBON MONOXIDE
C.I.P - CAST IN  PLACE
D.W. - DISHWASHER
F.R.R. - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
G.W.B - GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HR - HOUR
HVAC - HEATING VENTILATION AIR CONDITIONING
o/c - ON CENTRE
REQ - REQUIRED
R.W. - RAIN WATER
S.A. - SMOKE ALARM
S.T.C - SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
w/ - WITH
DIA. - DIAMETER
ea. - EACH

W-E1 / SIDING 

W-E1

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. c/w R19 BATT 
INSULATION

1" R5 RIGID INSULATION

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

PRE-FINISHED SIDING (BY OTHERS)

OPTIONAL TYVEK AIR BARRIER

7/16" O.S.B. SHEATHING

WALL TYPE LEGEND

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

W-E4

W-E4 / GARAGE TO INTERIOR

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. c/w R19 BATT 
INSULATION

1" R5 RIGID INSULATION c/w METAL WIND BRACING 
WHERE POSSIBLE

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
(SEALED COMPLETE ( 9.10.9.16))

W-F1

W-F1 / FOUNDATION WALL c/w 
WATERPROOFING

DRAINAGE MATT

DAMPROOFING

15 mpa. C.I.P. CONCRETE FOUNDATION

FOUNDATION WALL TYPES

W-F2

W-F2 / FOUNDATION WALL

15 mpa. C.I.P. CONCRETE FOUNDATION

W-P1

W-P1 / 2x4 G.W.B. (BOTH SIDES)   

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" o.c. MAX. 

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR WALL TYPES

W-P2

W-P2 / 2x6 G.W.B. (BOTH SIDES)   

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" o.c. MAX. 

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN SUMMARY (EEDS)
O.B.C. SB-12 COMPLIANCE PACKAGE - 3.1.1.2.A (IP)

BUILDING COMPONENT MIN. R VALUE OR MAX. U-
VALUE

Addition

THERMAL INSULATION

CEILING WITH ATTIC SPACE

CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE

EXPOSED FLOOR

WALLS ABOVE GRADE

BASEMENT WALLS

SLAB (ALL >24" BELOW GRADE)

SLAB (EDGE ONLY <24" BELOW GRADE)

SLAB (ALL <24" BELOW GRADE, OR HEATED)

WINDOWS & DOORS

WINDOWS/SLIDING GLASS DOORS (MAX. U-VALUE)

SKYLIGHTS/GLAZED ROOFS (MAX. U-VALUE)

R60

R31

R31

R19+5ci

R12+10ci OR R20ci

-

R10

R10

0.28

N/A
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W-E2 / SIDING (GARAGE)

W-E2

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. c/w OPTIONAL 
R19 BATT INSULATION

1x4 STRAPPING @ 24" o.c.

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

PRE-FINISHED SIDING (BY OTHERS)

OPTIONAL TYVEK AIR BARRIER
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-1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS AND INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE FOR 
EXTERIOR WALLS, OR FACE OF STRUCTURE / FACE OF STUD OF INTERIOR 
PARTITIONS.  SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSION NOTES. 

4. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY TO ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (OBC) 2012 IN 
ADDITION TO ANY AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION DURING ALL 
PHASES OF WORK.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING ALL OMISSIONS, 
DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCING OF ANY WORK.

6. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD BACKING AT SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL 
PANEL LOCATIONS. ENSURE CONTINUITY OF VAPOUR BARRIER AND 
INSULATION AS REQ'D.

7. SEAL ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL 
PENETRATIONS IN WALL AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES WITH AN APPROVED 
PRODUCT / SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING AND ACOUSTICAL 
MINIMUMS.

8. THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
SURVEY, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

9. ANY CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM t.o. 
SHEATHING TO t.o. WOOD PLATE OR UNDERSIDE OF TRUSS.

10. * INDICATES STRUCTURAL ELEMENT DESIGNED TO PART 4 OF THE O.B.C. BY 
A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

11. ** INDICATES PRE-ENGINEERED ELEMENT SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER. 

12. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO MEET SECTION 9.23 OF THE O.B.C.

13. TRUSSES TO BE 2'-0" O/C MAX (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

14. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH TO BE 3'-0" BY 1'-10" LOCATION TO BE ADJUSTED IN 
COORDINATION WITH TRUSS LAYOUT
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1" = 10'-0"
SITE PLAN

SITE INFORMATION
ITEM REQ'D EXISTING

ZONE

SITE AREA

COVERAGE

SETBACKS

FRONT YARD

INT. SIDE YARD

REAR YARD

EXT. SIDE YARD

REQUIRED

PROPOSED

--

EXISTING EXISTING

ACCESSORY 
COVERAGE

EXTRA NOTES:

15.0%
1467.2SF (136.3m2)

9781SF (908.7m2)
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29%
2800.0SF (260.1m2)

6.0m

1.2m

9.0m

6.0m

RR -
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978.1SF (90.9m2)

1%
96.0SF (8.918688m2)

1%
96.0SF (8.9m2)
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PHASES OF WORK.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING ALL OMISSIONS, 
DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCING OF ANY WORK.

6. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD BACKING AT SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL 
PANEL LOCATIONS. ENSURE CONTINUITY OF VAPOUR BARRIER AND 
INSULATION AS REQ'D.
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PENETRATIONS IN WALL AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES WITH AN APPROVED 
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MINIMUMS.

8. THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
SURVEY, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

9. ANY CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM t.o. 
SHEATHING TO t.o. WOOD PLATE OR UNDERSIDE OF TRUSS.

10. * INDICATES STRUCTURAL ELEMENT DESIGNED TO PART 4 OF THE O.B.C. BY 
A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

11. ** INDICATES PRE-ENGINEERED ELEMENT SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER. 

12. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO MEET SECTION 9.23 OF THE O.B.C.

13. TRUSSES TO BE 2'-0" O/C MAX (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

14. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH TO BE 3'-0" BY 1'-10" LOCATION TO BE ADJUSTED IN 
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23132

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
00 ISSUED FOR PRELIM REVIEW 2023-11-24
01 RE-ISSUED FOR REVIEW 2023-12-04
02 RE-ISSUED FOR REVIEW 2023-12-18
03 RE-ISSUED FOR REVIEW 2024-01-25
04 ISSUED FOR MINOR VARIANCE 2024-02-15
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3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT MAIN FLOOR PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT EAST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"
AS-BUILT NORTH ELEVATION

AREAS

Name Area

Exterior Area
EX FRONT PORCH 252 SF
EX. DECK 183 SF
REAR DECK 101 SF

537 SF
Building Common Area
EXISTING COTTAGE 1123 SF
NEW ADDDITION 674 SF
SECOND FLOOR 466 SF
NEW GARAGE 371 SF

2634 SF
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

WOOD FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE NUMBER 1 OR NUMBER 2 
GRADE SPF UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED AND MUST CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.

2. ALL WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION TO SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.

3. ALL PRE-ENGINEERED SYSTEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED AND SEALED BY AN 
ONTARIO P.ENG.

4. ALL COLUMNS SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE MIN. EQUAL IN 
WIDTH TO THE MEMBER WHICH IT IS SUPPORTING.

5. ALL LOAD BEARING COMPONENTS MUST HAVE CONTINUOUS SUPPORT 
EXTENDING TO THE FOUNDATION FOOTING.

6. ALL GUARDS AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8 
& SB-7.

7. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS IN CONTACT W/ CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE 
TREATED OR PROTECTED W/ MIN. 5 MIL POLY/VAPOUR BARRIER

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES

1. ALL STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.

2. ALL STEEL BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.4.3.

3. ALL BEAMS TO HAVE MIN. 89mm (3.5") END BEARING AND STEEL 
MASONRY LINTELS SHALL HAVE MIN. 150mm (6") END BEARING.

FOOTING, FOUNDATIONS AND CONCRETE NOTES

1. FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO 9.15

2. KEEP TOPSIDE OF FOOTING MIN. 4'-0" BELOW FINISH GRADE 
CONTINUOUSLY.

3. SUSPENDED CONCRETE SLABS OVER COLD STORAGE (WHERE 
APPLICABLE): 5" THICK REINFORCED WITH 15M REBAR AT 8" EACH WAY 
WITH A BOTTOM COVER OF 1.25". CONCRETE SHALL BE MIN. 25 MPA WITH 
6% AIR ENTRAINMENT. SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING MIN. 1%. PROVIDE 
MIN. 3" BEARING ON THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS.

4. UNLESS DETERMINED OTHERWISE VS DESIGN STUDIO ASSUMES SOIL 
BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF.

DOORS & WINDOWS

1. ALL WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, AND DOORS TO CONFORM TO OBC 9.7

2. FLOOR LEVELS CONTAINING BEDROOMS TO HAVE ONE OPERABLE 
WINDOW WITH A MIN. UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OPEN AREA OF 3.8 SQ. 
FT. WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15".

3. ANY FUTURE SLEEPING QUARTERS IN THE BASEMENT ARE TO HAVE 
WINDOWS IN THE ROOM THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF OBC 
9.9.10.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

1. SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS TO BE LOCATED ON EACH LEVEL 
& TO BE HARDWIRED & INTERCONNECTED. LOCATE CARBON 
MONOXIDE ALARMS ADJACENT TO SLEEPING AREAS.

2. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING AREA ON OR 
NEAR THE CEILING.

3. MIN. HEAD ROOM: 6'-11" MIN. HEAD ROOM BELOW DUCTS & BEAMS IN 
A DWELLING: 6'-5".

4. SUBFLOOR SUPPORTING CERAMIC FLOORS PER OBC 9.30.6.1.

5. PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION PER OBC 9.19.

6. PROVIDE AIR AND VAPOUR BARRIER IN ACCORDANCE TO OBC 9.25.3. & 
9.25.4.

7. ATTIC HATCHES TO HAVE INSULATED COVERS AND INSULATING.

8. VS DESIGN STUDIO DOES NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS FOUND IN THIRD PARTY INFORMATION.

9. BATHROOM FAN TO BE MIN 50 CFM VENTED TO EXTERIOR.

10. HVAC SUPPLIES AND RETURNS TO BE LOW WALL (8” FROM FLOOR), 
AND ANY ROOMS WITHOUT RETURN AIR DUCTS ARE TO HAVE A ¾”
UNDERCUT ON THE DOOR TO ALLOW AIR CIRCULATION. UNLESS STATED 
OTHERWISE IN MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

POINT LOAD FROM 
ABOVE (TYP.)

2x10 LEDGER BOARD FASTENED 
TO MAIN FLOR BELT w/ (3) 3 1/2" 
COMMON NAILS @ 16" o.c.

CRAWLSPACE VENTING TO BE MIN  0.1m2

UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA PER 50m2 OF 
FLOOR AREA AS PER [O.B.C. 9.18.3.1]

NOTE: SET ANCHOR BOLTS @ 3 1/4" FROM 
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL 
(GARAGE TO INTERIOR FDN. WALLS ONLY)

MINIMUM CONC. STRENGTHS:

FDN. WALLS, ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS  15MPa

INTERIOR FLOORS 20MPa

GARAGE FLOORS, EXTERIOR FLATWORK 32 MPa
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-1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS AND INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE FOR 
EXTERIOR WALLS, OR FACE OF STRUCTURE / FACE OF STUD OF INTERIOR 
PARTITIONS.  SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSION NOTES. 

4. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY TO ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (OBC) 2012 IN 
ADDITION TO ANY AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION DURING ALL 
PHASES OF WORK.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING ALL OMISSIONS, 
DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCING OF ANY WORK.

6. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD BACKING AT SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL 
PANEL LOCATIONS. ENSURE CONTINUITY OF VAPOUR BARRIER AND 
INSULATION AS REQ'D.

7. SEAL ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL 
PENETRATIONS IN WALL AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES WITH AN APPROVED 
PRODUCT / SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING AND ACOUSTICAL 
MINIMUMS.

8. THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
SURVEY, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

9. ANY CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM t.o. 
SHEATHING TO t.o. WOOD PLATE OR UNDERSIDE OF TRUSS.

10. * INDICATES STRUCTURAL ELEMENT DESIGNED TO PART 4 OF THE O.B.C. BY 
A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

11. ** INDICATES PRE-ENGINEERED ELEMENT SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER. 

12. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO MEET SECTION 9.23 OF THE O.B.C.

13. TRUSSES TO BE 2'-0" O/C MAX (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

14. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH TO BE 3'-0" BY 1'-10" LOCATION TO BE ADJUSTED IN 
COORDINATION WITH TRUSS LAYOUT

2024-02-21 2:08:07 PM
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1/4" = 1'-0"
EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
SOUTH ELEVATION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-6
AIR BARRIER DETAIL @ EAVE3

AREAS

Name Area

Exterior Area
EX FRONT PORCH 252 SF
EX. DECK 183 SF
REAR DECK 101 SF

537 SF
Building Common Area
EXISTING COTTAGE 1123 SF
NEW ADDDITION 674 SF
SECOND FLOOR 466 SF
NEW GARAGE 371 SF

2634 SF



t.o. MAIN FLOOR

t.o. MAIN FLOOR PLATE

t.o. FOUNDATION

t.o. KNEE WALL

120 SF
KITCHEN

131 SF
OFFICE/DEN

4' 
- 9

"

2

A-6

4

A-6

3

A-5

9

A-6

84 SF
HALL

222 SF
EX. CRAWLAPCE

604 SF
CRAWLSPACE

DROPPED BEAM 
PER PLAN

2-ROWS ICE&WATER SHIELD TO MIN 
48" UP ROOF FROM FASCIA

ENSURE CONTINUOUS AIRFLOW 
FROM SOFFIT TO ATTIC, TYPICAL

2x6 SILL PLATE c/w SILL GASKET 
& 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 

MAX. 7'-10" o/c

DRAINAGE LAYER TO BE 
CONTINUOUS

PRE-FIN. ALUM. SOFFITS, FASCIAS, 
AND GUTTERS ON CONTINUOUS 

2x6 BACKER BOARD, TYP.

PRE-ENG. ROOF TRUSSES

TYPICAL CEILING CONSTRUCTION:
Min. R60 INSULATION
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

TYPICAL FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
3/4" O.S.B. SUBFLOOR
JOISTS (PER PLAN) c/w R35 BATT INSULATION
6 mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
1 sqft./300 sqft. ATTIC VENTING

METAL ROOFING BY OTHERS
1x4 STRAPPING PER MANUFACT. SPECS.

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT
7/16" O.S.B. ROOF SHEATHING c/w 'H' CLIPS

PRE-ENG. ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" o/c

INSULATE FLOOR @ 
BELT (TYP.)

10MIL POLY GROUND 
COVER OR EQUIV.

5" COMPACTED GRANULAR

GRADE

W-E1

4' 
- 9

"
EX

IS
T.

± 
8' 

- 1
 1

/8"

12
' - 

10
 1/

8"

ROOF 
OVERFRAMING

PROPOSED VAULT CEILING. CONTRACTOR TO 
CONFIRM EXIST. CEILING CONSRUCTION. 
REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO VS DESIGN 
STUDIO AND CENTRIC ENGINEERING

STRAP EXISTING ENTRY FLOOR UP AS 
REQ'D TO MATCH EXIST. MAIN FLOOR 
HEIGHT. INSULATED AS REQ'D.

797 SF
EX. CRAWLSPACE

6
12

EXIST. ROOF 
FRAMING

WINDOW CASING

WINDOW JAMB EXTENSION

LINTEL ABOVE WINDOW

VINYL NAILING FLANGE

FLASHING TAPE MEMBRANE 1/2" CAVITY SPACE c/w MEDIUM DENSITY 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

INSULATE AROUND LINTEL WHERE POSSIBLE

CAULK JOINT

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER 
(OR EQUAL)

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

WINDOW CASING

WINDOW JAMB EXTENSION
2x6 KING STUD & 2x6 JACK STUD

VINYL NAILING FLANGE

FLASHING TAPE MEMBRANE

1/2" CAVITY SPACE c/w MEDIUM 
DENSITY SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

CAULK JOINT

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER (OR EQUAL)

WINDOW CASING

WINDOW JAMB EXTENSION

2x6 WINDOW SILL PLATE w/ JACK 
STUDS BELOW @ TYP. SPACING

VINYL NAILING FLANGE

FLASHING TAPE MEMBRANE

1/2" CAVITY SPACE c/w MEDIUM 
DENSITY SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

CAULK JOINT

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER (OR 
EQUAL) 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

ROOF AND WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL 
VARY BASED ON WALL ASSEMBLY AND 
COMPLIANCE PACKAGE SELECTED.

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

1/2" G.W.B.

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER (OR EQUAL)

PRE-FINISHED SIDING

2x6 STUD S @ 16" o.c.  w/ BATT 
INSULATION (REFER TO SHEET A-0)

SEAL THE PERIMETER OF ALL 
PENETRATIONS WITH CAULK OR 
TAPE

RECESSED LIGHT 
POLY SURROUND

ELECTRICAL WIRE c/w CAULKING OR 
TAPE @ PENETRATIONS THROUGH 
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER

CAULK OR TAPE JOINT BETWEEN 6 
MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER & POLY 

SURROUND

STUDS PER WALL 
ASSEMBLY

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER (OR 
EQUAL)

RECESSED LIGHT POLY 
SURROUND

ELECTRICAL WIRE c/w CAULKING OR TAPE @ 
PENETRATIONS THROUGH AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER

CAULK OR TAPE JOINT BETWEEN 6 MIL 
POLY VAPOUR BARRIER & RECESSED 
LIGHT SURROUND

BLOCKING @ LIGHT AS REQ'D

MIN. R20 INSULATION ADHERED TO COVER

PLYWOOD COVER - PAINT FINISH

1x2 STOP c/w WEATHER STRIPPING AROUND PERIMETER 
OF OPENING 

7/16" O.S.B. INSULATION STOP

WRAP 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER INTO OPENING, 
SEAL EDGE WITH ACOUSTI-SEAL OR EQUAL. 

BLOWN-IN INSULATION PER EEDS 
FORM (SHEET A-0)

GRADE

INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL ASSEMBLIES 
SHALL VARY BASED ON WALL ASSEMBLY 
AND COMPLIANCE PACKAGE SELECTED.

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

CAULKING SEALANT @ VAPOUR BARRIER/AIR BARRIER 
JOINT c/w MIN. 4" OVERLAP

OPT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER (OR EQUAL)

AIR BARRIER TO WRAP AROUND RIM JOIST & EXTEND BELOW 
UPPER WALL PLATE & FOUNDATION PLATE

INSULATE ALL FLOORS @ PERIMETERS

RIM JOIST

PRE-FINISHED SIDING

1/2" G.W.B.

2x6 STUD S @ 16" o.c.  w/ BATT 
INSULATION (REFER TO SHEET A-0)

1" R5 RIGID INSULATION

2X4 SILL PLATE c/w SILL GASKET & 1/2" DIA. 
ANCHOR BOLTS @ MAX. 7'-10" o/c
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-1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS AND INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE FOR 
EXTERIOR WALLS, OR FACE OF STRUCTURE / FACE OF STUD OF INTERIOR 
PARTITIONS.  SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSION NOTES. 

4. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY TO ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (OBC) 2012 IN 
ADDITION TO ANY AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION DURING ALL 
PHASES OF WORK.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING ALL OMISSIONS, 
DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCING OF ANY WORK.

6. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD BACKING AT SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL 
PANEL LOCATIONS. ENSURE CONTINUITY OF VAPOUR BARRIER AND 
INSULATION AS REQ'D.

7. SEAL ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL 
PENETRATIONS IN WALL AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES WITH AN APPROVED 
PRODUCT / SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING AND ACOUSTICAL 
MINIMUMS.

8. THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
SURVEY, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

9. ANY CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE FROM t.o. 
SHEATHING TO t.o. WOOD PLATE OR UNDERSIDE OF TRUSS.

10. * INDICATES STRUCTURAL ELEMENT DESIGNED TO PART 4 OF THE O.B.C. BY 
A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

11. ** INDICATES PRE-ENGINEERED ELEMENT SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER. 

12. ALL WOOD FRAMING TO MEET SECTION 9.23 OF THE O.B.C.

13. TRUSSES TO BE 2'-0" O/C MAX (DESIGN BY OTHERS)

14. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH TO BE 3'-0" BY 1'-10" LOCATION TO BE ADJUSTED IN 
COORDINATION WITH TRUSS LAYOUT
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3/8" = 1'-0"A-2
BUILDING SECTION1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-6
SIDING WINDOW HEAD2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
SIDING WINDOW JAMB w/ OSB3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-6
SIDING WINDOW SILL w/ OSB4

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 EXT. WALL PENETRATIONS DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 ELEC. BOX IN EXTERIOR WALLS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"7 RECESSED FAN/LIGHT DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"8 ATTIC ACCESS DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-6
FOUNDATION SILL - SIDING9
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Name Area

Exterior Area
EX FRONT PORCH 252 SF
EX. DECK 183 SF
REAR DECK 101 SF

537 SF
Building Common Area
EXISTING COTTAGE 1123 SF
NEW ADDDITION 674 SF
SECOND FLOOR 466 SF
NEW GARAGE 371 SF

2634 SF
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